MGA-31189
70 to 500 MHz Amplifier for IF Applications
using the Avago Technologies MGA-31189 Amplifier
Application Note 5482
ADC DAC
DSP
IF Amp
Mixer

C=33 pF
Vdd
C2
C=22 pF
L2
L=33 nH
L3
L=56 nH
RFin RFout
L1
L=820 nH
MGA-31189
Figure 11. Schematic diagram for 70 MHz design
Table 4. Component part list for the 70 MHz design
Reference Designator Value Size Part Number Description
C1 33 pF 0402 MURATA, GRM1555C1H330JZ01 Input Matching
C2 22 pF 0402 MURATA, GRM1555C1H220JZ01 Output Matching
C3, C6, C7 10 nF 0402 MURATA, GRM155R71C103KA01 RF Bypass
C4 0.1 �F 0402 MURATA, GRM155R71C104KA88D DC Bypass
C5 2.2 �F 0805 MURATA, GRM21BR61E225KA12L DC Bypass
L1 820 nH 0805 TOKO, LLQ2012-FR82 RF Choke
L2 33 nH 0402 TOKO, LL1005-FHL33NJ Output Matching
L3 56 nH 0402 TOKO, LL1005-FHL56NJ Input Matching
pecially signals from the voltage supply rail. If any high
frequency signal is created or enters the DC supply, a 10
nF (C3) capacitor shorts it to ground. The 10 nF capaci-
tors are also chosen as RF coupling and DC blocks at the

L=27 nH
RFin RFout
L1
L=680 nH
MGA-31189
170 MHz IF Amplifier Design
Optimizing the MGA-31189 for best IRL and good IP3 at
170 MHz closely follows the 70 MHz design procedure, but
the input and output tuning conditions must change for
a different �L that determines the optimum OIP3 location.
Figure 15 shows the schematic diagram for a complete
170 MHz circuit, and Table 6 shows the component part
list.
Table 6. Component part list for the 170 MHz design
Reference Designator Value Size Part Number Description
C1 15 pF 0402 MURATA, GRM1555C1H150JZ01 Input Matching
C2 6.8 pF 0402 MURATA, GRM1555C1H6R8DZ01 Output Matching
C3, C6, C7 10 nF 0402 MURATA, GRM155R71C103KA01 RF Bypass
C4 0.1 �F 0402 MURATA, GRM155R71C104KA88D DC Bypass
C5 2.2 �F 0805 MURATA, GRM21BR61E225KA12L DC Bypass
L1 680 nH 0805 TOKO, LLQ2012-FR68 RF Choke
L2 10 nH 0402 TOKO, LL1005-FHL10NJ Output Matching
L3 27 nH 0402 TOKO, LL1005-FHL27NJ Input Matching
Downloaded from Elcodis.com electronic components distributor
9
155 160 165 170 175 180 185150 190

Third-Order Intercept Point (OIP3) 41.0 dBm
1 dB Gain Compression Point (OP1dB) 23.1 dBm
Downloaded from Elcodis.com electronic components distributor
10
Figure 19. Schematic diagram for 240 MHz design
240 MHz IF Amplifier Design
The 240 MHz example follows the same design approach
that was described in the previous 170 MHz design. A
schematic diagram of the complete 240 MHz circuit, with
input and output match and DC biasing components, is
shown in Figure 19. The 240 MHz component part list is
shown in Table 8.
Table 8. Component part list for 240MHz design
Reference Designator Value Size Part Number Description
C1 12 pF 0402 MURATA, GRM1555C1H120JZ01 Input Matching
C2 56 pF 0402 MURATA, GRM1555C1H560JZ01 Output Matching
C3, C6, C7 1 nF 0402 MURATA, GRM155R71H102KA01 RF Bypass
C4 0.1 �F 0402 MURATA, GRM155R71C104KA88D DC Bypass
C5 2.2 �F 0805 MURATA, GRM21BR61E225KA12L DC Bypass
L1 820 nH 0805 TOKO, LLQ2012-FR82 RF Choke
L2 8.2 nH 0402 TOKO, LL1005-FHL8N2J Output Matching
L3 18 nH 0402 TOKO, LL1005-FHL18NJ Input Matching
C7
C=1 nF
C6
C=1 nF

Noise Figure (NF) 2.6 dB
Third-Order Intercept Point (OIP3) 40.8 dBm
1 dB Gain Compression Point (OP1dB) 23.4 dBm
Downloaded from Elcodis.com electronic components distributor
12
Figure 23. Schematic diagram for the 500 MHz design
500 MHz IF Amplifier Design
The design process and same PCB layout used for previous
IF bands was repeated for the 500 MHz amplifier. The
schematic diagram and component values for the 500
MHz design are shown in Figure 23 and Table 10 respec-
tively.
Table 10. Component part list for the 500 MHz design
Reference Designator Value Size Part Number Description
C1 2.7 pF 0402 MURATA, GRM1555C1H2R7CZ01 Input Matching
C2 1.2 pF 0402 MURATA, GRM1555C1H1R2CZ01 Output Matching
C3, C6, C7 220 pF 0402 MURATA, GRM1555C1H221JA01 RF Bypass
C4 0.1 �F 0402 MURATA, GRM155R71C104KA88D DC Bypass
C5 2.2 �F 0805 MURATA, GRM21BR61E225KA12L DC Bypass
L1 390 nH 0805 TOKO, LLQ2012-FR39 RF Choke
L2 1.8 nH 0402 TOKO, LL1005-FHL1N8S Output Matching
L3 4.7 nH 0402 TOKO, LL1005-FHL4N7S Input Matching
C7
C=220 pF
C6
C=220 pF